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But , *s time is passjn*, I «m hoping tb*t th t CMDA will catch up, Calcutta is one c«Mi where the Centre is now giving* substantial financial help and we are keen that Calcutta should use it, and come up to the expectation.

SHRI IND RAJIT GUPTA : The
CMDA, to which the hon. Minister referred just now, is not only o f recent origin but is a sort o f an omnibus body which is supposed to look after so many asrects of urban development. May 1 know fiom him whether any specialised agency for tbe construction of housing projects in West Bengal and particularly tn the urban area has been set up so far and whether it is not a fact that there is no State Housing Board yet finalised and that these funds, whether they be from they be from the LlC o r from the Central Government, are not being effectively spent because no specialised agency has been set up ? What does the Government propose to do about i t ?

SHRI U K* GUJRAL ; 1 am in agreem m t with my hon. friend. 1 am trying taim press upon the West Bengal admimstia-
ttoe that they must set up a housing board.
Unfortunately, I have not succeeded so far. But I might say that West Bengal is not tbe only instance. There are a few mote States also which have not yet set up housing boards and the result is that housing activity in those States is suffering rather badly.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA : West
Bengal is under the President’s Rule now.
W hat is the difficulty in setting up a housing board ?

SHRI I. K . GUJRAL : Although it is und*r the President’s Rule, it has its own administration. I have been impressing upon tbe administration, the Governor aad tbe Secretaries concerned, that housing board' should be quickly set up,

SHRI B. K. DASCH,OWDHURY : In view of tbe boq. Minister’s concern to
|at housing boa*d set up„ in Wept Bengal
for h o m ^ p ? o > c js ,  [ wjxitd itka to  retain;*

the hon. Minister that bousing piojects are also to be executed, other than Cirittrtta in roofussii districts of West Bengal. May I know whether the Government has got a scheme to look after tbe housing projects in mofussil districts also ?

SHRI |. K. GUJRAL : The allocation
of housing, as I mentioned earlier, is for West Bengal. I am sorry, the housing activity is lean in other parts of tbe State primarily because there is no housing pro*
ject. That is why 1 have been impressing that a housing board is imperative.

Ordinance Lowering Land Ceiling in Bihar for President’s Assent

+

*170. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
SHRI RAM BHAGAT
PASWAN :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whethei the Bihar Government has promulgated two Ondances in July, 1971, lowering ceilings on land and introducing ceiling on urban property respectively ;

(b) if so, whether President’s assent to the above Ordinances has beed refused ;
and

(c) if so, tbe reasons therefor ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SH1NDE) :
(a) to (c) . The draft Ordinance on Bihar on Land Ceiling was discussed with the Chief Minister and Revenue Minister
o f Bihar on 7th September, 1971. The Government of India is in broad agree*
ment with the legislative proposals made by the Government o f Bihar. A few suggestions made by the Governmen ** o f India are now under the consideration of tha State Government. The Govern ^ n t of India is keen to have the new lawena<&ed as eatly *s possible*
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A* fegards coiling on urban property it) concered the matter is under tbe active consideration of the Govt, o f India. Every effort is being made to arrive at an early decision
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P SHINDE . Sir, before I reply to this -question, I haw to make a small sppeal to you that your secretariat should really direct Questions to me which are concerned with my Mfoisftiy.
1 know Government is one. But “urban ceiling” is dealt with by one Ministry and “ land ceiling" is dealt with by another
Ministry.

•»

MR SPEAKER The procedure is that we send it in advance to the M im strf *and if any Ministry brings to the notice of our office that it concerns the other Ministry, we shift it to the other Ministry.
But, unfortunatrlv, this has happened.
I will look into this matter.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P SH1FDE 1
would like to be \ery clear ard categorical

As far as the Government of India is concerned, we would not like to be pre~
ssurised on land ceilings by any group of interested sections of the society.

ANf HON MEMBER H e n in Maharashtra ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P SHINDE :
Yes, even an Moharashtn

In the case of Bihar, the proposal wtu£h was forwaided to trt, first o f i l l , at the all India level, we have taken the position that family should be tbe ultft fo r ceiling But the Bihar proposal watsrelited 4p tbe individual # f a unit N atuttUy, we have, therefore, svggtested to'Tfbfcf'pUfcar,
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Government that it would b« worthwhile examining as to why they should not accept family as the unit fot ceiling when we have taken an all Indie position that family should be tbe unit and thet should be incorporated in tbe ordinance.

I wonder when the hon. Member himself was a party perhaps, when these broad proposal were worked out, be should have insisted on that.

Then, the second thing was that in Batt Ind ia including Bihar the major question was o f extending protection to the share-croppers who ore the tillers of the soil* This ordinance did not provide adequate protection to the share-croppers.
Therefore, we have suggested to the Bihar Government that it would be desirable and 1 to p e the hon Member himself will appreciate this point. Therefore, because of this, we have been taking up these points with the State Government. We have made sggsestions. It is now for tbe Bihar Government to expedite

As 1 have stated in the main part of my reply* we are very keen to give assent to the ordinance as proposed by tbe Bihar Government with the suggestion made by us,

SHRI INORAJ1T GUPTA The other one ? What about urban property ?

MR. SPEAKER : That, he said, is not bis subject.
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SHRI ANNASAHtB P. SHINDE ; I wilt totally repudiate the contention of the hon Member, In fact, there was a separate question earlier regarding Tata’s Zamindan, but as Shn Ramevatar Shastn was not rresent, that question did not come up. . . . ( /n /c ;ru p iio n s)

MR. SPEAKER ; Order please I am so to f to declare the Quettio# ftfftife?v trt ifw w m & W n )
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SHRI S. M . BANERJEE ; I am asking for your guidance ,

M R .  SPEAKER  ; Let h im  rer1y. |

SHRI  ANNASAHEB  P. SHINDE  ; 1

was submitting that as far as the Tata's

ZaroiBdari abolition proposal from Bihar

Government was concerned , tha t hns been tant back because o f constitutional an i legal aspects which were involved A nd

i  said and T again repeat. , . . ( J n ic i r i ip -

tions)

w x f?r?TT I I JIf

SHRI ANNASAHFB P. SHINDE ; It

is no t ime to have a debate on this, but brieBy I wou ld like to say this. For example, evec the pror-osal forwarded by

Bihar Government d id not exclude tak ing away land o f public sectors and there are many other legal and other aspects

«fr

f?irr I ^7)JT n zizT niT t

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : i would say tha t so far as the Government of Ind ia is concerned they will not be pressurised by any section or any i n d iv i ­

dual.

I! I 5 T |-T

^T{T I s:T3T %  p i f  T T  V T 7  x k

I  I €r | s

3TSJJSI : ?T5r |
ft ^>TT I  I '

Now we pass on to Call A ttention. You '

'are mak ing Question Hour almost a regular i debating-hour or cross-examination hour, which is not at all the intention o f the Question Hour. The Question Hour is, over, ;

W RIT T EN answers TO QUESTIONS Passenger service by sea from Jamnagar and other port*

to Bomb'iy

* 151. SHRI  D .  P . . IA D E JA  ; Will

the Minister o f S H IP P IN G A N D TRANS ­

PORT be pleased to state :

(a ) whether Government o f India are considering to start passenger service from Jamnagar and other ports to Bombay by sea; and

( b ) i f so, the m a in features thereo f  ■?

T H E  MINISTER  O F  PARLIAMENT ­

A R Y  AFFAIRS  A N D  SHIPPING  A N D

TRANSPORT  ( SHRI  R A J  BAHADUR  ) :

(a ) N o ,  Sir,

( b ) Does not arise.

Formation of Ast Commission

* 152, SHRI  SUBODH  HANSDA  :

Will the Minister o f WORKS A N D H O U ­

S IN G be pleased to state ;

( a ) whether Government have decided to form an Art Commission as recom m ended in the National Building Code; and fl--) if so, when this will bo formed ?

T H E  MINISTER  O F  STATE  IN  T H E

MINISTRY  O F  WORKS  A N D  HOUSING

( SHRI  I, K ,  GUJRAL )  ; (a) and (b ) .  The

recommendation is under consideration.

Evaluation report on the working of Super Bazars

*  155. SHRI  B lS l iW A N A T H

J H U N J H U N W 'A L A  ; Will  the Minister  o f

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state ;

(a) whether recently the Government had instituted an enquiry about the effectiveness o f the Super Bazar as in iustrument

o f stablis ing prices o f consumer goods ancj promote consumer resistance; and

